
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact: Rachel Graves  
Tel:  01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

                                           

 

Shared Services Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 29th November 2013 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Venue: Comittee Room 10 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, 
Winsford, CW7 1AH 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 

contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, and 
one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any person 
wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services Officer named 
below. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2013 

 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

5. Shared Services Update At Mid Year Review  (Pages 3 - 40) 
 
 To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council, 

and the Director of Resources, Cheshire West and Chester Council, on the 
financial position at Mid Year 2013-14 for the remaining Shared Services 
 

6. Governance Arrangement - CoSocius Limited  (Pages 41 - 88) 
 
 To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council, 

and the Director of Resources, Cheshire West and Chester Council, on the 
governance arrangements for CoSocius Limited 
 

7. Company Board of Directors Structure - CoSocius Limited  (Pages 89 - 98) 
 
 To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council, 

and the Director of Resources, Cheshire West and Chester Council, on the 
structure for the Board of Directors for CoSocius Limited 
 

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 

from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
9. CoSocius: Contract and Operating Principles  (To follow) 
 
 To consider a joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, Cheshire East Council, 

and the Director of Resources, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 



Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 13th September, 2013 at Committee Room 2 -  Wyvern 

House, The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor D Brown (Chairman) 
Councillor L Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Moran, P Raynes, L Jones and L Riley 

 
Officers 

Cheshire East Council 
Vivien Quayle, Head of Commercial Strategy, Innovation and Performance 
Julie Openshaw, Legal Team Leader 
Steve Wilcox, Finance Lead 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Julie Gill, Director Resources 
Sharon Barclay, Project Manager Transformation 
Graham Gresty, Senior Accountant 
James Barclay, Project Officer 
 
Dominic Whelan, Cheshire Shared Services Managing Director 
 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



22 SHARED SERVICE FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL REVIEW 2013-14  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the 
financial position at First Quarter Review 2013-14 for the remaining 
Shared Services. 
 
Details of the outturn projections for these Shared Services were shown in 
Appendix 1 to the Report.  It was noted that the Farms Shared Service and 
ICT Shared Service were currently forecasting significant budgetary 
variances.   
 
The Farm Shared Service was forecasting an total underspend of 
£0.287m, which was due to lower than expected farm maintenance costs 
in both Cheshire East and Cheshire West & Chester.  It was requested 
that a report on the farm maintenance programme be brought to a future 
meeting. 
 
The ICT Shared Service was reporting a total forecast overspend of 
£0.418m before remedial measures (£0.524m) which would reduce the 
forecast outturn to an overall underspend of £0.106m.  The gross 
overspend was mainly due to the significant number of additional project 
hours (estimated 70,000 additional hours) that were expected to be 
commissioned by both Councils above the 40,000 guaranteed amount and 
the capacity of the ICT Shared Services Target Operating Model.    To 
deliver the additional work, external partner and external contractors would 
need to be engaged.  The hourly rate for external delivery was higher than 
the current income rate for project work, which was resulting in a forecast 
overspend of £0.524m.   The ICT Shared Services had prior approval, as 
part of its Target Operating Model to charge the market rate for additional 
project costs.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the overall first quarter financial review relating to Shared Services be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 2.10 pm 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 29 November 2013 
Report of: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer 

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 
Subject/Title: Shared Service Update at Mid Year Review 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial position and performance 

against key indicators at mid year for the remaining Shared Services.  It 
summarises the current forecast outturn position for 2013-14 at this point based 
on actual expenditure at the end of September 2013. 
 

1.2 In terms of overall performance, this report indicates that the majority of Shared 
Services appear to be delivering to plan under the sharing arrangements 
between Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire West and Chester Council 
(CWAC).  An indication of overall performance for each shared service at the 
mid year point is contained in Appendix 1. This provides a simple RAG 
(Red/Amber/Green) rating for each area.  Five Shared Services are rated as 
“Green” at the mid year point 2013-14 which is an increase on that reported at 
Outturn 2012-13.  This suggests that performance issues highlighted at that 
time are being addressed.   

 
1.2 Full details of the financial outturn projection for individual services are shown at 

Appendix 2.  High level risks to shared service arrangements are summarised in 
Appendix 3. 
 

2.0 Recommendations.  
 
2.1 That the overall mid year performance position relating to the Shared Service 

arrangements be noted. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement makes provision for the Joint 

Committee to receive periodic performance reports based on the information 
and measures contained in Shared Service Business Plans. 

. 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both Cheshire East 

and Cheshire West and Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and CWAC 

so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications - Summary Outturn Forecast 2013-14 
 
7.1  In producing the 2013-14 mid year review and forecast outturn, each Shared 

Service has been reviewed and an agreed summary of actual costs to date and 
forecast outturn positions have been identified for each service. This forecast 
outturn is then split according to the respective cost sharing arrangement for 
each service.  This has then been compared to the 2013-14 budgets for each 
Authority to produce a budgetary variance and forecast outturn position.  Further 
details are provided in Section 12. 

 
7.2  Full details of the outturn projection for individual Shared Services are shown in 

Appendix 2. Table 1 below provides details of the individual Shared Services 
collective position as at the projected outturn position. 

 Table 1 
 

 
7.3 Overall this is an improved position on quarter 1 projections which suggested a 

total overspend of £208k. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
7.1 The Shared Services Administrative Agreement sets out the overall 

arrangements in relation to the manner in which authorities will work together.  
Shared Service Agreements and Secondmen
[...]
Finance Service are currently projecting an 

overall overspend of £20k at mid year review compared with a £54k overspend 
at first review. 

 
12.6 Occupational Health – This service is projecting an underspend of £33k at mid 

year review.  This is due to vacancy management in order to meet a 2014-15 
policy option. 

 
12.7 Archives – The service is projecting an overspend of £37k which is mainly due 

to the CE share of a feasibility study and a £12k variance on other budgets. 
 
12.8 Libraries – Libraries are currently forecasting an overspend of £33k compared 

with £23k at First Review this is mainly due to voluntary redundancy costs. 
 
12.9 Emergency Planning – The shared service is currently forecasting a small £4k 

underspend at mid year review. This is a result of a current vacancy in the 
structure which has not yet been appointed to. 
 

12.10 Rural Touring Network and Archaeological Planning and Advisory 
Services – both forecast to be balanced. 

 
12.13 Overall the financial position for each Council at the mid year point can be 

summarised as follows: 
 

Cheshire East  
 Within CE, at mid year review there is a total projected underspend of £67k 

compared with an overspend of £0.169m at first review (before proposed 
remedial measures). The projected underspend relates largely to a reduction in 
the ICT overspend from £0.289m to £69k. The overspend in HR and Finance 
has reduced from £31k to £14k.  Archives (£37k) and Libraries (£10k) are 
forecasting the same level of overspend as that reported at first review. These 

Page 6



overspends are reduced by the forecast underspends within Farms (£0.177m) 
due to lower maintenance costs and Occupational Health (£18k). 

 
Cheshire West and Chester 

 The overall shared service projected outturn at mid year review is a £0.152m 
underspend compared with a £39k overspend at first review. As with Cheshire 
East, the forecast overspend within ICT shared service at first review (£0.129m) 
has reduced significantly to a £91k underspend. The overspend in HR and 
Finance has reduced from £23k to £6k and Libraries Shared Services 
overspend has increased from £13k to £23k due to redundancy settlements. 
These overspends are reduced by the forecast underspends within Farms 
(£73k) due to lower maintenance costs and Occupational Health (£14k). 

 
13 Conclusion 
 
13.1 The overall approach to in-year performance reporting is improving as it now 

takes into account both financial and non-financial performance.  This is largely 
down to the ability to focus on just eight Shared Services which are set to 
remain for the longer term.    It will be important to ensure that this discipline is 
maintained and continues to improve in the future particularly where Shared 
Services will transition onto a more commercial footing from 1 April 2014 e.g. 
CoSocius – the new company which will include for ICT and HR and Finance 
Shared Services. 

 
14.2 In many areas the measures used to monitor performance have stabilised but in 

others there appears to be some difficulty in developing a suite of PIs that 
provide a clear picture of performance.  This issue needs to be addressed so 
that the indicators used provide an accurate view of delivery and enable the 
services and clients to compare performance and continue to improve the 
quality of management information.   

 
14.2 At the mid year point the number of Shared Services receiving a Green RAG 

rating increased from three at the 2012-13 Outturn position to five.  (This takes 
account of the recent merger of the ICT Shared Service and the HR and 
Finance Shared Service).  This reflects improved performance against budget 
and the potential to delivery against annual performance targets.  It is 
anticipated that where services have been rated as Amber mitigating action to 
address budgetary issues will move these to a more positive position by year 
end.   However capacity still remains a risk to delivery in some areas and thi
[...]

Target Operating model 

largely in place and 

Supply Partner 

appointed.  Managing 

Director recruited.

2 3 6 ↓

  Further work will be required to 

develop culture and build confidence 

that the ICT SS can deliver and to 

make it the provider of choice for 

exisitng and future client base.

2 3 6

The Councils' Incubation policies 

will be crucial to maintaining 

existing customer base

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\8\8\AI00021885\$lw5fqsek.xls 29/11/13

P
age 32



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 29 November 2013 
Report of: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer 

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 
Subject/Title: Governance arrangements – CoSocius Limited 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

This report outlines the proposed arrangements matters for the governance of 
CoSocius Limited, its relationship with the Councils and the relationship 
between Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester Councils.   

 
2.0 Recommendations. 
 
2.1 To approve the following; 
  

(a) Draft articles of association for CoSocius Limited as set out in Appendix 
1; 

 
(b) Decisions reserved to the Councils as shareholders as set out in 

Appendix 2; 
 

(c) Proposals for the establishment of and composition and terms of 
reference for the shareholder board as set out in paragraph 10.6 and 
Appendix 3 ; and 

 
(d) Heads of terms for the shareholder agreement, contract for services, 

working capital facility and support services set out in Appendix 4; 
 

2.2 To authorise the S.151 officers within each Council to make minor changes in 
consultation with their respective monitoring officers. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable the Councils to progress the establishment of arrangements for the 

operation of CoSocius Limited and the apportionment of responsibilities 
between the Councils and the company. 

. 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to Shared 
[...]
 specified reports and monitoring 
information and considering the wider impact of decisions regarding the 
Company – for example on other SLE’s established by the Councils and its 
strategic objectives. This is a separate function to the day to day commissioning 
of services and contract management.  
 
The authorised representative will have a pivotal role as decision maker on 
behalf of each Council and it is proposed that this should be an 
Executive/Cabinet member. It is proposed that advice and support to the 
authorised representative is provided by the following as part of the Shareholder 
Board. The Board will meet on a regular basis and the composition and terms of 
reference will be reviewed after 12 months. 
 
Shareholder Board membership 

• Joint Committee members 

• S.151 officers for CEC and CWAC 

• Heads of Finance for CEC and CWAC 

• Monitoring Officer for CEC and CWAC 
 
Draft terms of reference for the Shareholder Board are attached as Appendix 3. 
 

10.7 Shareholder Agreement 
 

Part of the legal documentation to transfer services to CoSocius Ltd will include 
a Shareholder Agreement, which can deal with additional shareholder rights. 
The Shareholder Agreement is at its most basic a contract, to which CoSocius, 
CEC and CWAC will be a party. Whereas the Articles are a public document, a 
shareholder agreement is private. Changes to a shareholder agreement can be 
agreed by consent and more easily than changes to the Articles. The 
agreement can be enforced by those who are a party to it.  
 
The shareholder agreement manages the relationship between the councils and 
the company and would include deadlock provisions where the parties are 
unable to reach agreement. However, issues relating to service delivery – price, 
payment, insurance, service levels etc would be covered by the contract for 
services, which is a separate legal document. 
 
Key principles for the shareholder agreement are set out in the Heads of Terms 
paper at Appendix 
[...]
tailed drafting of the Shareholder Agreement. 

 
10.10 Heads of terms 
 
 In July 2013, the Shared Services Programme Board held a workshop facilitated 

by Bevan Brittan to discuss the overarching principles of the “deal” between the 
Councils to establish CoSocius Ltd. This resulted in the paper attached as 
Appendix 4 which sets out high level terms for the contract for services and 
shareholder agreement, the principle of working capital and support services.  

 
Key points to note; 

 

• 5 year contract - unilateral option to break at 3 years and to extend for up 
to 10 years 

• Exclusivity for routine transactions 

• Minimum level of development work guaranteed  

• First refusal above this level 

• Charging based on cost recovery during year 1, moving to a commercial 
charging model 

• Annual business plan review including services and payments 

• Unforeseen costs/liabilities to be shared 50/50 

• Retention of assets  
 

Approval of these high level terms at this stage will facilitate the detailed work 
on the legal documentation. 

Page 38



11 Conclusion 
 
11.1 Approval of the documentation outlined in this report is a major milestone in 

developing the structure for CoSocius limited, the future relationship between 
the Councils and their dealings with the company. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writers: 

 
 Officer: Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer – Cheshire East Council / Julie 
Gill, Director of Resources – Cheshire West & Chester Council  
Tel No: 01270 686013 / 01244 977830 
Email:peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
Julie.gill@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk   

 
 
Background Documents: 
Cheshire East Cabinet Report – Shared Services – 7th October 2008 
Cheshire West and Chester Executive Report – Joint Liaison Committee 
Recommendations: Caretaker and Nominated Councils; Shared Services: Service Delivery 
Option; Shared Back Office Services – 1
[...]
life 
o Composition, role and responsibilities of the Board and its members  
o Composition, role and responsibilities of the Operational Board and 

its members 
o Sub-committee structure, if any 
o Role of the Council eg S 151, monitoring arrangements, financial 

regulations and standing orders, buy back   
o Codes of conduct for Board members  
o Expenses and remuneration  
o Obligations to local authority scrutiny  
o Arrangements for the review of governance and operating 

procedures and policies  
o Annual reporting    
o Financial and contract procedure rules 
o Schemes of delegation   
o Companies House/Acts requirements   
o Arrangements for keeping company records 
o Identity, trademarks branding and stationery 
o Political neutrality 
o Schedule of policies and procedures (including responsible 

managers and arrangements for review) 
 
Operational policies and procedures 
 

• Staffing structure chart and portfolio of roles and responsibilities  

• Freedom of Information Act policy  

• Equality and Diversity policy 

• Complaints procedure 

• Stakeholder Management Strategy   

• Performance and Quality assurance scheme, including key 
performance  indicators  

• Contingency and business continuity plan 

• Data protection and information handling procedures including any 
inter-agency protocols 

• IT use and security policy 

• Workplan 

• Environment policy  

• File of HR policies and procedures      

• Volunteering policy 

• Health and Safety Policy  
•  

Page 80



 

1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 
 

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 29 November 2013 
Report of: Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer 

Cheshire West & Chester – Director of Resources 

Subject/Title: Company Board of Directors structure - CoSocius Limited 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report seeks agreement on the structure for the Board of Directors for 
CoSocius Limited (the Company) and the high level design for the Company 
operating model. 

 
1.2 The Councils have previously agreed the Business Case which included costs 

associated with the establishment of the Board Structure, details of which are 
covered in Section 7.  However, the Cheshire East Cabinet approval also noted 
that ‘this is to be a phased approach with the appointment to each position (except 
the lead officer) clearly agreed by the Joint Committee subject to progress against 
the programme plan’.  It was further stated that the costs would be reviewed 
following the appointment of the lead officer.  

 
1.3 The design of the future operating model and governance arrangements for the 

Company has progressed and the CoSocius Managing Director has developed a 
proposal for the Board structure and high level organisational design for the 
Company that reduces the original expected costs for the Board and senior 
management team.  
 

2.0 Recommendations. 
 

2.1 To approve: 
 

(a)  the CoSocius Limited Board structure proposals outlined in Section 11 and the 
high level organisational design for the Company outlined in Section 12. 

 

(b)  the recruitment of the Chairman, Non-Executive Directors and the Commercial   
& Corporate Development Officer (see detail in Section 11.5). 

 
2.2 To agree the principle of a remuneration package for Non-Executive Directors with 

a ceiling rate to be agreed. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 To enable the Councils to progress the establishment of arrangements for the 
operation of CoSocius Limited and to ensure the Company is positioned to 
commence operating from 1st April 2014. 

. 

Page 81 Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both Cheshire East and 

Cheshire West and Chester so all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 

5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  This report relates to Shared Services that operate across both CE and CWAC so 

all wards are affected in both Councils. 
 
[...]
Services and Director of Business Development. 
 

Page 82



 

3 
 

8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The persons appointed to the positions will be Directors of the Company in 

accordance with the requirements laid in the Companies Act 2006.  Such 
Directors will undertake duties as set out in the Companies Act 2006 and under 
directions set out in the Articles of Association and they will be accountable to the 
Shareholders of the Company. 

 

9.0 Risks 
 
9.1    The Councils have agreed to establish the Company and for it to be operational 

from 01st April 2014.  The requirement to agree the structure of the Company 
Board of Directors and commence recruitment of posts outlined is a dependency 
for ensuring the Company is in a position to commence operations on time.  Delay 
or failure to agree the proposals is likely to have a subsequent impact on the 
programme delivery.  

 
10.0   Background 
 
10.1 The establishment of CoSocius Limited will require the adoption of a new 

Governance and Operating Structure.  This structure will take account of 
Corporate Governance and Management requirements for a Limited Company 
including considerations appropriate for Shareholders, Teckal compliance, 
Companies Act 2006 and UK Code of Corporate Governance.  It will also ensure 
the expectations of Councils are met to drive cultural change, service 
improvement and commercialisation. 

 
10.2 The Governance proposals for the Company are being presented separately for 

agreement.  The proposals contained within this paper, for the Board Structure 
and high level design of the Company, are the next stage and will ensure the 
programme can move forward with arrangements to commence operating. 

 
10.3 Agreement of the Board Structure is necessary to commence the recruitment 

process for the three Non- Executive positions (including Chairman) and the new 
post of Commercial / Corporate Development Officer.  This process could take 
(conservatively) three months.  Ideally the Board should start operating during the 
latter part of shadow mode in order to deliver effectively beyond 01st April 2014.  
The commercial officer post is required to commence more detailed work on 
customer relations, contract management and to assist in the development of work 
associated with on-boarding a 3rd partner.  In addition this latter post is key to 
helping the Company retain existing contracts by raising the bar in regard to client 
/ supplier relationship management. 

 
11. Company Board of Directors Structure 
 
11.1 The Board's key purpose "is to ensure the company's prosperity by collectively 

directing the company's affairs, while meeting the appropriate interests of its 
shareholders and relevant stakeholders". (Standards for the Board, IoD). 

 
11.2 In a company structure the Board of Directors manages the day to day business of 

the company in accordance with the Articles of Association and they must act in 
the best interests of the Company for the benefit of shareholders (the Councils).  

Page 83



 

4 
 

They will report to the Shareholders via General Meetings of the Company and will 
receive direction and decisions on matters reserved to Shareholders. 

 
11.3 Beyond a requirement for at least one director, the composition of the Board is 

very much a matter for the Councils although there are general principles set out 
in the current UK Code of Corporate Governance, in particular, Section B of the 
Code which deals specifically with the composition of the board and recommends: 

 
(a) A balance of skills, experience, independence and knowledge to enable the 

company to act effectively; 
(b) A combination of executive and non-executive directors so that no individual or 

smaller group can dominate decision making (including independent non-
executive directors); 

(c) A minimum of 2 non-executive directors for smaller companies; 
(d) The separation of the roles of chairman of the board and managing director; 
(e) Recruit
[...]
dix 2 Shared Services Master
	5d Appendix 3 JOBTop 5 Risks  September 2013

	6 Governance Arrangement - CoSocius Limited
	7 Company Board of Directors Structure - CoSocius Limited
	9 CoSocius: Contract and Operating Principles
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 29th November, 2013 at Comittee Room 10 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH 
 

PRESENT 

 
Councillor D Brown (Chairman) 
Councillor L Ford (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Moran, P Raynes, L Jones and L Riley 
 

Officers 

Cheshire East Council 
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer 
Chris Mann, Corporate Resources Manager 
Jackie Gray, Shared Services Manager and Temporary Procurement Unit 
Manager 
Suzanne Antrobus, Senior Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 
 
Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Julie Gill, Director of Resources 
Mark Wynn, Head of Finance 
Roz Lewis, Senior HR Manager 
Sharon Barclay, Project Manager, Change Management Service 
 
Dominic Whelan, Managing Director CoSocius 
 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been 
submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



27 SHARED SERVICES UPDATE AT MID YEAR REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a summary of the 
financial position at Mid Year for the remaining Shared Services. 
 
Details of the overall performance for each Shared Services were shown 
in Appendix 1 to the Report.  It was noted that five of the services were 
rated Green (performing well) and the remaining three were rated Amber 
(mixed performance).   
 
The mid year financial performance showed that for Cheshire East shared 
services there was a total projected underspend of £67k, which related to 
a reduction in the ICT overspend from £0.298m to £69k.  The overspend in 
HR and Finance had also reduced from £31k to £14k.  Archives and 
Libraries were forecasting an over spend which would be offset by the 
forecast underspends in Farms and Occupational Health. 
 
For Cheshire West and Chester the overall shared services projected 
outturn at mid year was a £0.151m underspend.  The forecast overspend 
in ICT shared services had reduced (£91k from £0.129m), as had 
overspends in HR and Finance.  The Library Shared Services overspend 
had increased from £13k to £23k due to redundancy settlements.  These 
overspends were reduced by the forecast underspends within Farms and 
Occupational Health. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the overall Mid Year performance position relating to the Shared 
Services arrangements be noted.  
 

28 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENT - COSOCIUS LIMITED  

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed the proposed 
arrangements for the governance of CoSocius Limited, its relationship with 
the Councils and the relationship between Cheshire East Council and 
Cheshire West and Chester Council. 
 
To enable the Councils to progress the establishment of CoSocius Limited 
approval was sought for the Draft Articles of Association, the Reserved 
Decisions list, the draft terms of reference for the Shareholder Board and 
the Heads of Terms for the key legal documentation to be entered into with 
the Company. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers for their work in producing these 
documents. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Draft Articles of Association for CoSocius Limited, as set out in 

Appendix 1, be approved. 



 
(2) the Decisions reserved to the Councils as shareholders, as set out 

in Appendix 2, be approved. 
 
(3) the proposals for the establishment of, and composition and terms 

of reference for the Shareholder Board, as set out in paragraph 
10.6 of the report and Appendix 3, be approved. 

 
(4) the Heads of Terms for the Shareholder Agreement, contract for 

services, working capital and support services, as set out in 
Appendix 4, be approved. 

 
(5) The Section 151 Officers at each Council be authorised to make 

minor changes in consultation with their respective monitoring 
officers. 

 
29 COMPANY BOARD OF DIRECTORS STRUCTURE - COSOCIUS 

LIMITED  

 
Consideration was given to a report which sought agreement on the 
structure for the Board of Directors for CoSocius Limited and the high level 
design for the Company operation model. 
 
Agreement for the Board Structure was necessary to commence the 
recruitment process for the three Non-Executive positions (including 
Chairman) and the new post of Commercial & Corporate Development 
officer.  It was hoped that the Board would start operating during the latter 
part of the shadow mode in order to deliver effectively after 1 April 2014. 
 
Whilst some organisations were able to recruit non-executive directors at 
nil cost it, was agreed that a remuneration package would be offered as it 
would encourage a range of applicants to apply and held with board 
member retention.  A budget for non-executive director costs had been 
included in the original Business Case.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the CoSocius Limited Board structure, as outlined in section 11 of 

the report, and the high level organisational design for the 
Company, as outlined in section 12 of the report, be approved. 

 
(2) approval be given for the recruitment of the Chairman, Non-

Executive Directors and the Commercial & Corporate Development 
Officer. 

 
(3) approval be given for a remuneration package for Non-Executive 

Directors.  
 
 
 



30 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 and 4 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information 
 
Para 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Para 4 – Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arsing between the authority or a Minister of the Crown 
and employees of , or officer-holders under the authority. 
 

31 COSOCIUS: CONTRACT AND OPERATING PRINCIPLES  

 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Chief Operating Officer, 
Cheshire East and the Director of Resources, Cheshire West and Chester, 
which set out the key principles for the establishment of CoSocius Limited.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the key principles for the establishment of CoSocius be endorsed by 
the Committee and that Members’ observations on specific detail be noted 
and addressed in the production of the final Contract for Services and/or 
Shareholder Agreement. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 1.35 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 

 
Councillor D Brown (Chairman) 

 
 


